Morton, Lulofs & Allen

ROGER F. ALLEN ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW TELEPHONE
MICHAEL CHARLES COMYNS ONE KAISER PLAZA, SUITE 750 (415) 444-5521
LARRY E. LULOFS OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612 i
KAREN D. MARCUS FACSIMILE
WILLIAM R. MORTON (415) 444-8263

G. GEOFFREY WOOD

June 24, 1991
2
=
Scott O. Seery, CHMM on
Hazardous Materials Specialist
ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY =z
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH w2
80 Swan Way, Room 200 s

Oakland, California 94621

RE: DALE SOBEK/6000 S CORPORATION
6000 Stevenson Blvd., Fremont
Our File: 042.1el

Dear Mr. Seery:

You will find enclosed proposals for further testing of the foundry sand at 6000
Stevenson Boulevard. These proposals are submitted in response to your demand of
May 17, 1991.

This case is, as you know, presently in litigation. Depositions will be taken in the latter
part of July, and a voluntary settlement conference will be held on August 2nd. We will
keep you advised of all developments in the case.
Very truly yours,
MORTON, LULOFS & ALLEN W
rry E. Lulof:
LEL:pcl

Enclosures

cc: Dale Sobek



" o s 3275 Stavens Creek Bivd. =315
Emc . San Jose, CA 85117
408-244-7202
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/aala Sobek
/-~ 6000 8 Corporation
" 42080 Osgood Road

Fremont, CA 94539

Reference: ETIC Proposal P-045-91
Dear Mr. Sobek:

This proposal is submitted at your request and pertains to pages 4
and 5 of the letter by Scott Seery to 6000 5 Corporation.

INTRODUCTION

It is our understanding that you have an estimated 3,000 cubic
yards of foundry sand stockpiled at your property. The Alameda
County EHS has directed you to "submit for review a proposal that
clearly outlines plans..." to test the soil according to- the
guidelines in Title 22 and EPA sampling protocol SW-846,

S8COPE OF WORK
ETIC will prepare a ﬁoll:Samplind-WOzkplanmt at will address the

issues of concern to“the Alameda County EHS (ACEH8). The Workplan
will be signed and stamped by the . 58DJREelisoRSadefRGiRoRE.-

We will negotlate with the kCEHS,'on behalf of 6000 S8 Corporation-
as to the npumber of samples, pertinent analysis and sampling
schedules. B St Sl

P

The Workplan will be submitted within the timetable that the ACEHS
has set.

COMPENSATION

The costs for the implementation of the scope of work described

herein are‘$1i7%ai

These costs are based upon the information provided to ETIC by M~
Sobek. Any necessary change in the scope of work resulting in a
commensurate increase in costs will only be pursued after
negotiation of a written change order.

AGREEMENT
&ﬁ_ﬁgﬂn&&ﬁwadgance payment of $750 in order to initiate our work.
n additional 8750 will be due when we present 6000 8 Corp., with

the draft report. We will invoice the final §250 when we complet=
the final signed and stamped Technical Report.

B |
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“horized signature below represents an agreement with ETIC to

tm the services as stated in this proposal and acceptance of
terms herein.

6000 8 CORPORATION - ETIC
 SIGNATURE 8IGNATURE
PRINTED NAME PRINTED NAME
DATE DATE

Should you have any questions ragarding this proposal please call
me at (408) 244-7202.

gincecely,
ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGY

INTERNATIONAL CORPO i
e Fal w4t
B S Lt

Costas Orountiotis
Project Engineer
Environmental Compliance and Engineering

éfaQVQV Dgeger torn (osres ﬁbéﬂ,,y cgsJ,,‘,,,,L~¢L¢,¢
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" LOWNEYASSOCIATES

Environmental / Geotechnical/ Engineering Services JPL;%%SS: ;3%353002

6000 $ CORPORATION RE:  PROPOSAL FOR CHARACTERIZATION

42080 Qsgood Road gog%mnt SAD?;I;S, .
Fremont, California 94537 snnuowmtmmmmomwu‘ . .*‘

Atention: Mr. Dale Sobek

Gentlemen:

In accordance with your request, we are pleased to Introduction
provide this proposal for characterization of foundry

sands at 6000 Stevenson Boulevard in Fremont. As a

basis for our proposal we have reviewed the

information submitted to us, including pages 4 and 5

of a letter from the Alameda County Department of

Health Services dated May 17, 1991, and our previous

experience.

The site is currently occupied by several large . Project Description
commercizl buildings with adjacent landscaped areas
and paved parking lots. A dirt parking lot is located
in the southwest portion of the site. We understand
that there are approximately 3,000 cubic yards of
foundry sands on the southwest portion of the site,
which were imported 10 the site from the American
Brass and Iron Foundry in Oakland. Results provided
to us of initial analysis of a single sample of the
foundry sand indicates total and soluble metals
concentrations below their respective regulatory
threshold limit concentrations.

The Department of Health Services has requested 2 Purpose
proposal 1o conduct further testing of the subject
waste foundry sands. Sampling strategies and
analyses are to be performed in accordance with
Article 11, 22 of the California Code of Regulations
"Criteria for Identification of Hazardous and
Extremely Hazardous Wastes," which incorporates
protocol outlined in EPA $W-846. The purpose of
this investigation is to characterize the foundry sands
in a statistical manner consistent with the above
named documents. If the sands are found to contain
contaminants in excess of regulatory threshold values
for hazardous waste, they may still be classifiable as 2
special waste pursuant to G22-66740 1o G22-66744 of
the California Code of Regulations,

Y 405 Clyde Avenue, Mountain Vie;w, Cadlifornia 94043 (41.5) 067-2365 FAX [4]15) 967-2785
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6000 S Corporation
June 5, 1991
Page 2

Based upon the available information and our Detailed Scope of Work:
discussions with you, our foundry sand
characterization would consist of the following:

CHARACTERIZATION OF FOUNDRY SANDS

1. Prior to initiating the investigation, a work plan Work Plan, Health
will be submitted to the local and/or state and Safety Plan:
regulatory agency outlining the proposed work
and schedule. In addition, a health and safety
plan for the work will be prepared.

2. Qur field engineer or geologist will obtain soil Stockpile Sampling
samples at ten locations selected on a grid by
random number generation. Sample depths
will also be determined by random number
generation. The samples will be obtained using
the protocol outlined below.

3. We will analyze ten samples for total Laboratory Analysis
concentrations of the following metals, as
outlined in the May 17, 1991 lewter from the
Department of Health Services: arsenic,
beryllium, cadmium, total chromium,
hexavalent chromium, copper, lead,
manganese, mercury, nickel, selenium, and
zinc. As stipulated in the letter, samples will be
analyzed for soluble metals using WET extraction
techniques only if total values exceed $TLC
maximum limits by a factor of ten or more. In
addition, we will analyze the ten samples for
polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons by EPA test
Method 8100, and five composites of two
samples each for dibenzodioxins and
dibenzofurans by EPA Test Method 8280.

4. A split soil sample will be analyzed for the
above described mertals and PNA's and a2 matrix
blank will be analyzed for dioxius for quality
control purposes.

5. The sampling and analytical data will be Statistical Analysis
statistically analyzed in accordance with of Data
methods outlined in EPA $W-846 to evaluate
whether enough samples have been collected
to adequately characterize the waste. If
necessary, we can provide a proposal for
supplemental sampling. If detected
concentrations are very low or very high,
confidence limits will be calculated.
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6000 § Corporation

" June s, 1991

Page 3
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All sampling equipment will be thoroughly
cleaned with an aqueous solution of tri-sodium
phosphate and distilled water or steam cleaned.
All soil samples would be collected in brass
liners, the ends covered with aluminum foil and.
plastic end caps, securely taped, and placed on
jce for transportation to a state certified lab.

The data obtained from our analysis of the
foundry sands will be presented in a report
along with our conclusions and
recommendations regarding the appropriate
disposition of the waste,

We propose to perform the foundry sand
characterization at the site for the fixed fee
presented below in Table 1. The project cost is
based upon reported conditions to date and access
to the sampling locations with conventional hand
sampling equipment. Analysis of individual samples
for soluble components, if necessary, will be
charged on a per sample basis as presented below,
If you desire us 10 autend any meetings or issue any
draft reports, this work will be done on a ume and
expense basis.

Task/laboratory Response Time

TABLE 1. Fi Fi r n

6000 Stevenson Boulevard,
Fremont, California

TASK A: Foundry Sand Characterization

(Dioxin can only be on three week

response) $15,900

¢ Additional STLC Extraction
(per sample) 5100
* Additional Metal Analysis
(per sample, per meral), $30
except CrVl
* Additional CrV1 Analysis S60

(per sample)
s Additional Dioxin Analysis

(per sample) $1,200
* Additional PNA Analysis
(per sample) $110

(Please indicate desired laboratory response time.)

~~JUN-B5-"91 15:42 [D:JV LOWNEY ASSOCIATES  TEL NO:415-328-6836

#2390 PO4
Protocol
Conclusions,
Recommendations,
and Report

Options, Fees, and Terms

$150
$40
$90

$165

Eixed Cost
3Week 1Week 3Day

$175
$50
$105

$195

Authorjzation
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6000 § Corporation

June 5, 1991

Page 4

Please sign one copy of this proposal and return it to Authorization
us as authorization to proceed. We are prepared to and Schedule

begin work within one week of receipt of the signed
authorization and will take approximately two weeks
following receipt of analytical reports to complete
our characterization and issue a report. Preliminary
information would be made available to you as the
work is being completed, however, We will require
a $5,000 retainer to begin work, with half the
remaining balance due upon our receipt of
laboratory data and the remaining balance due 14
days after the final invoice is issued.

We make no warranty, expressed or implied, except Warranty
that our services will be performed in accordance

with environmental engineering principles generally

accepted at this time and location.

We thank you for your consideration of our firm in
requesting this proposal. If you have any questions
on any portion of the scope of work or any other

aspect of this proposal, please call.

Very uuly yours,

LOWNEY ASSOCIATES

Mike Tiez

Project Environmental Geologist

lenn A. Romig,
Vice President

GAR:MT:PMLe

Copies: Addressee (3)

AUTHORIZATION
BY:

TITLE:
DATE:
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SCHEDULE OF CHARGES, TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF AGREEMENT

Charges for employens are compumed by mltiplying the totat direct
salary oot of persannel by 2.5. The total dlrect selary cot shall be ¢
wam equal to tha direct payrol] cout (computed an & typical annus beals
sad exprowsod as an average hourly rate) plus payrol) vaxes, insurnce
Incident w exaploymont, holidayw, sick lsave, vacetions, ss. Trvel
tima, up to s maxinm of elght bours por day, is charged in
stcordance with the foregaing schedule for . Sorvices
p-mmumlmpmmﬂhchpduhw
ma,

Ackee Poreable Soll Augor, $18.00 pur howy
Autonotive Equipement
Mabilla Iabowtory with ian
control aquipment and $3.75 por howr
Plald Vahida $5.75 per hour
Sumpling Truck $20.00 per howr
Laboratory Bquipran, por smployes §11.50 par howr
Nusionr mos pauge $6.50 por weat
Organio Vapar Masitar, $75.00 per day
$40.00 per half day
Slope Indicator Inclinaenater, $30.00 (4 hours min.)
$80.00 (B bawrs)
Bagineering Computee Saevicea
Use of progroms, compruior and
periphenal equipment (Includes
porchase, dovolopriwal or
malmsnance of e program), 514,50 por hour
Contrifugal Pump $13.00 por duy
Pump Hoses $5.00 pavt day
PYC Dovsloping Pump $10.00 por day
Surge Block
&inch 51000 per day
Ztnch $5.00 per day
Teflon Bader $7.50 pov day
Lasgs Disencwr PYC Bador $10.00 par day
Dopih Sounder $13.00 por day
pHire Meer $10.00 por day
Temp, Mews 3500 pet day
Suvpling Recl $1.00 per day
Coolas $2.50 per day
Submarsiblc Pump $30.00 per well
PVC Tubing 31,00 per foot
Hand Auger $13.400 por duy
Slide Hasowessr Sagpler §7.50 per day
$20.00 por day
Surveying Bquipmen: $33.00 per day
Hund Radia $5.00 por hous
35 mom Camiern. $10.00 per day
Vide Camern. $5.00 per hows
Gloves 52.50 por pair
Lock md Koy $5.50 mach
Brass Liners $2.50 wach
Distlied Watar $1.00 por gallon
Rlaw Towch $3.50 per how
Bosch Hlectric Drill ¥3.73 por howr
Preassre Transdiory 310.00 per day
Duta Logger * $12.50 por day
Powt Driver $50.00 per day
Vecuum Pump §150.00 por day
Werd Procossing Equipment $10.50 pus howr
Porvsble Corsprater 310.50 per how

MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES

i » farus, wiograms shipping, squipment rental md other
Mnmﬂ-duuumnmﬁ-lumm
md lodging ar billed ol cost. mproduction, and corgyier
mﬂofproju:mmmwnumﬂthmjm
cost. Coples of previoudy Lemuad of up 1o 50 pugos will be
Tlod a4 $33.00 for the firet copy end 15.00 for sach sdditlonal sopy.
Specific quatas will be pravided for laner reports, Fax transmissions
will be chawged at $1.85 por sbost.

TERMS QF PAYMENT
mum-mwumhmmmhhmm,
Mnmhahmwmhmhm'nmn
Clivat's sucoosai) cormpletion of the project. In the sheenes of specific

ge to the Y, montdy Rutsients will bo submited,
Fuch statements will be dus and payadls when rendered, To bo
wu.q&mm“mhmhmh;wm
thirty (30) days of the bllling dew, Liquidsted dumages equal to one
daid ow-quaricT porcont (1,.25%) par month fam the daws of sawmens
wﬂhn&dhnymvﬂam-wﬂmmm
(30) duys (rom t siatwmant dase. If wait Is Inatiemted to ecllec any
e dus, Cliont stull bo lisble for sech yums a the couxt may sdjudge
reasonable for smomey's faas and other eosts in swch suit. h s
Sxpunialy agracd that vorms for ey such swit shall be, At the disemsion
wl.v.umhmm-n-nwnuWth
sourt of conspaies furisdistion losated within the Coumty of San
Rarn, $tam of Californis. VLA may at hs opden withhold delivery of
Mpors and ather data ponding recelpt of payment of all servigos
roviorod.

LIARLLITY

Soneral < IVLA @8 peotecsed by Warker's Compensation lnaurance
{andfor Brsplayers Lisbilily Insurance), and by Publle Liabiliny
hm:umymmmwm-wwn

of §1,000,000.00, and will furcish cortificates thereof upon request.
TVLA esrumen the risk of damege 10 by own reppliss and squipment.
It Qs coxviract places groamer rerpanaibility wpon JYLA of pguires
further lreurmnice

the anounty md coverage of its
[npertnos. JVLA wil not ba responsible for @y oss, damage, o
luﬁhmhwuﬂl—umhdﬂ.dﬂ-ﬂuﬂ.
tihd other couswlterty eovployed by Clisnt, In S perfocsstmes of work
porformed by VLA, JVLA will wibe il sesomble precentions to aveld
damage o Injury 1o subterranean strectoes or willtes. Tho Cliers
agrees 0 bold JVLA barmiasy for any ditages 1o sebisranean
Fruchovs which are nat called 1 JVLA's stumtion sad correstly shown
an the plans femished.

Cliord agreos that it will defond, Indonnify and hold hermises VLA, its
#abcontractors, and suboonsuitants from any

wollectively called “Yability”), axsspting anly such
liability as may arise out of the sols pegligence of JVLA in the
perfovmance of woh mrvices woder this and for wech
v ligancn, Clleck sgroos et e of IVLA wil e eniesd % 03
wree, conditions and dallar linsies of s pewersl, sutomotive of
professianal inswrance eovonigs, s sppliosbls, in effect st the time of
any claim. Client sball give writis noties ta JYLA of sy alaim of
e illamn 45T, orror or omlsion within ane (1) yeer sfer the
of the work parformed by IVLA. Falum t give notics herein requised
#hall eonwtivnis » waiver of sid claim by Cliser.

GHMH!:-.&#MM(MA
Clisnt may b= requosting SVLA 1o tndertaks urinsesble obligatons ks
Qlient's bunafk volving the § or powstial p of
m.mhwpdhhm'ﬂu-hnﬁhnwu
defend, Inderanify, and hald harndess JVLA from sny lisbility for
peroperty damage, p | Infury indluding death, or 4ny otber
daragee From sy oeum whatsoaver, sxsopeing the willful misconduct
of VLA in the porformance of services undsr thiz sgreement as 3 romult
oforla kon with e p Jimchurge, ralsam, or sscaps of
santsmimants of any kind. JVLA will in no svest bo liable for
carmmquantial demagas, which shall pwin &l damegew other than dimct

I th sbsence of prior contraonial ameng , the Clinst will be
oneiod 10 9iX copies of each wechnical report, The Clivis muay latar
obtain sdditional copies of the roports at costs based upon the then
currons foc scheduls.

I the event that JVLA mbmits & propova) including thess Schadule of
Chargas, Torms 2nd Conditions of Ag: L to piervide protossional
wrvicss and the Clisrs suthoriare the wark by msans of & Perchass
Ordor or otwr instry of ot, it 1s exprevely sgreed that these
MdMTmﬁMﬁnmmo‘hm-
Agmemand.

IERMINATION
hhmumﬁiﬂummdhmﬁcm
vompletion of & report, JVLA rweerves the right 1o complats sush
ﬂmmm"wbmhﬂmhﬂuh*m
whers corsidered neassstry W prosect | profewional reputation, 10
complate & 2port 0N e sorvicos perionmed to dam. A tarmbsacion
chargs 10 cover the costs thamod In & stmineit 2ot 10 exceed 10 percent
(10%) of all chirges ieurred Up 1o the daw of the stoppage of the
Sevicns thay be sads 5t the disaretion of JVLA.

QWNERSHIE QF DOCUMENTS
All reports, baring logs, field dala, fisid nowws, laborstary M dats,
i mnd otbar & |

Prop by IVLA, a5
instrumena of servies, dull rvemin the property of JVLA. Clian
agrons that all reparts and othar work fovaished to e Clisnl or Its
agents, whtch s 5ot pald for, will be retwosd apon derasnd and will
oA brw umeed oy Tt Clises for mny puspans whasievor.

RIGHT OF KNTRY
The Qliset will provide for ¢lght of oatry of JVLA and )l
naceusry equipent, b arder to complets the work. VLA will .

tako all remsanable precaudans w piiimies ey darmge to the progerty,
& It wnderstood by Cllant that In the wormal cowrss of work same
&mpmym.mmhudumtnmmuuu
AgrovTRRIl.

DUCOYVERY OF UNANTICIFATED HAZARDOLIS
MATERIALA

Hamed dal o oeriain typos of hazardows mamsrials mey exist s

damagss. Diiroct damagos wrw defined herein as demages incumed by
Clisnt solaly as & renult of IVLA'S {ormity o iy

practions snd proceduses. Dimes darvages inchudo.
o k] s s
darmged squipment, aldings o tupes (or s Greof) which
weore dosigned, engt d, purchased, bullt or repaired solsly o5 &
rosult of IVLA's negligencs, Cliont 3 pres, dus 1o the
mummw.mwmhmwhdm
dusnages sach tmt the total eggragam Iabllity of SVLA to all theso
named shall not encesd §90,000 or TVLA's total e for mrviess
Muﬂtpﬂhﬂ.wﬂmhm.uwmud
83 loas of use, profits, snd like Iovses am corsoquencial dsmages for
which JVLA s not lishls,

uhummmnmmuda-nwndm
mmaeumummmwm.
and Ot JYLA haw not been sutharizad o peefiem the exhduative mnd
scanomically unfasalble investigations nocessury 10 sliminem mch
riaks, Ghmmwuwummuﬂldhmmd
#edi rieks are Wially asmumned by Clent.

JVLA will sarve the Clisnt by providing professionsl sngineering
coutssl und wekmical advice. This counesl and sdvice U based on
wmyuumdmmwmm
mmﬂmm»mmmumwh.
“xisting and proposed conditions of tha site, jnsludisg dw focation of
all underground wiiliios and installations, snd will immedisely orense
any new information which hacomes svallablo o sy clunge in plase,
When hasardaus traterials e knoem, swamed or mrpecied 1 exis
» sits, JVLA may bo required by w0 take sppropriats precantions to
mhmumxmw.dmhmw
that if he knawd or has sy rewscn to wpeme or respect that
rastorials may wxiat st the project sits, ha has so Informed JVLA and
warrants that ba has dove his beet ko inform JVLA of such known or
pdciod basard rials’ typs, quantity and locasion. (it and
VLA agrma that JVLA shall 1ot bo responrible for eny soil or ground
wakr tondifions not sncourtsred during the cowss of the servicss nor
shall JVLA have any Lssll Xy ov rosponsibllity for lomses sesulting freem
imeseram or i Infeamation suppliad by Cliont, and Clism
agrem to inderonify and hold karricas JYLA from ey such fossea,

IVLA shall not be sesporatble for gonral safety on the job or tha wark
of other cartraciors and tsd pastion.

IVLA will dligandy procood with the work sontracted for and wil]
Wbemil lts wport in & dmely magey, St it s expronly ngreed mnd
meuwmhudummum
eosanioned by factory beyond e coniral, mar by festers whish sould
et pedsomibly have been foreseen ot the tima of the sxecation of the
L b the purtied, Thereiors IVLA will not b seeporwible
hwﬂnﬁnm«wh.mudﬂmhh
womplotion of ty wark, TVLA makss no wemantios mgarding timas of
camplation of fes duties wndor this egresment.

1¢ the Cllest ls u corporation, the individual o ndivideals who contract
wmmnmuhammmmnuym
agenas of the Cllers and we ampowered 10 40 cantract.,

ahwhhhmm&%hﬂwﬂﬂb:
prommnt. JVLA md clisss agros that the discovary of nnantiipas
Sazardous muterials i 1 dhanged condition tmandating s
mnogotiation of the svops of wark or rminsilon. of wrvicos, JYLA
=d dlient also agrs that the discovery of wnantiolpsted hassrdous
merialy will maks i nacoswry for JVLA to taky immediats measusss
0 profoct unan bealts end safety, andfor the envisgament, JYLA
1mhﬂ¢dm“m“wuymm¢
\nmntisipawd bazard friisedls L' Client »
mhmqummuhm'qum
s fustifind to prosorve and promwct the health and safiey of JVLA'
porscinw] wnd the pablic, and/or the envisousoent, and clisot agrees to
compansatn IVLA, fiy additionl cost of wach work. ln addities, eliows
Waives any claim sguinst JVLA, and agrass (o indeasify, dofond and
bold JVLA barmlass from any elaim or lbity for injury or loss
srising from JYLA'Yy encourssring of hesardous maderinks
or vuspecied hazasdous esssorinly, Client also ngroes o compenssw
TVLA for sny tiane wpont xd expenses incormed by JVLA in defenes of
@y wuch claim, wiih such comprnsation 10 be besad npen IVLA"
provailing fse achedule and cpenas sinsburecrreat policy.

AQUIFER _CONTAMINATION

Sxbsurface pampling tary resalt in unavoldebla contermiaric: of coriain
vubvarfacs avean, 43 when § probe or boring device moves through 3
conteminsiod wea, linking It 1o an aquitey,
othar bydrous body not provicwly contaminated and eapable of
spevading hazardons matorisly off-48c. Bocause nothing o ba dops v
sliminsto the visk of wach an ) and b bwurd.
sampling 15 & necessary wepoct of the werk which JVLA, wil] pecform
ummtduwdmw%mNMnﬂs:‘nm
MMMMMNMWMthjww]w"M
iy srisw w» & rovelt of dleged cross-contamination cawsed by
mmmwum:mn.qmw
or expensad insused by JVLA in deferne of sny mch elaim, jo
secordaes with JVLA' pravaling fee scheduls wnd ApeOR
mimburssmant palicy.

hmmuu.mammmwmm
the project s wre contaminated by haxardous sebstarces, JVLA shall
anploy spocial precatians in the conlal Isbolling and morga of
mmmw—daﬂtuﬁw-mnmm
st are the propeety of the clioni, JVLA shall bold such samplas po
:wmu-auﬁnmmmatwmm
inciudes the dets obtained frar them; drill cuttings wil be left oo s in
sppropeisinly labaled containers, [t ls o discr's meponssbil ity © selec
24 ierangt for lawhl disposs] proceduess, thar ks, procedares which
5 ing the ¢ samples and tattings from
m&mwmummmmmm
a8, Dt 10 ths risk 1 which JVLA In exposed, Clivat agross 1o walve
my daim egainet JVLA, snd 10 dofond, indemnlfy end hold JYLA
mmmmhwmmumqu—mm
IVLA's containing, lsballing, srewporting, wsting, muring o oter
handiing of L ples or cuttings. Ssmples which e not
tontuminatrd, besed on avallabls informats =d VLAY professl
opinlon, will be dispownd of 45 calendet days afier isaance of TVLA's
roport tnlove Client advises otharwim,
SOHREDULE B- OF 491




